

# 1904 – 2024 NEVADA HISTORICAL SOCIETY

Enriching Lives Through History For 120 Years



# Nevada Historical Society Q

#### **EDITORIAL BOARD**

Dr. Kate Berry University of Nevada, Reno

Ron James Independent Scholar

Dr. Elizabeth Raymond Emeritus, University of Nevada, Reno

Dr. William Rowley Emeritus, University of Nevada, Reno

Geoff Schumacher Independent Scholar

Dr. Carolyn White *University of Nevada, Reno* 

#### STATE OF NEVADA

Joe Lombardo *Governor* 

Brenda Scolari
Director, Department of Tourism
and Cultural Affairs

Daniel Thielen *Administrator, Division of Museums and History* 

## NEVADA HISTORICAL SOCIETY ADMINISTRATION

Dr. Catherine Magee *Director* 

Sheryln L. Hayes-Zorn *Curator of History* 

Sarah Patton Archivist

Kristina Hornback *Curator of Education* 

Debra Brastoff *Collections Manager* 

# **BOARD OF MUSEUMS AND HISTORY**

Michael "Bert" Bedeau, Carson City
Mercedes De La Garza, Vice Chair, Reno
Rochanne Downs, Reno
Nathan Harper, Las Vegas
Daniel Markoff, Las Vegas
Dora Martinez, Reno
Courtney Mooney, Las Vegas
Janet Pearce Peterson, Elko
Michelle Schmitter, Carson City
Seth Schorr, Las Vegas
Mark Slaughter, Las Vegas
Anthony Timmons, Chair, Las Vegas

The Nevada Historical Society encourages the spirit of discovery and pursuit of knowledge to enrich lives through history. Since 1904 the Nevada Historical Society has sought to advance the study of the heritage of Nevada, the Great Basin, and the West. Our mission is to collect and preserve our state's cultural heritage to make it accessible to everyone through education, research, and exhibitions about the people, places, and events that shape Nevada.

### We strive to be:

- A diverse and inclusive educational institution that reflects the histories of all Nevadans
- · A valuable resource that illuminates our past, connects us to the present, and inspires us for the future
- An accessible destination for education, research, and public programs

The Nevada Historical Society Q (ISSN 0047-9462. E ISSN: ISSN 2992-930X) is a digital plus print publication and accepts scholarly and popular interest articles for print and/or digital presentation at its online website. The Nevada Historical Society Q is published by the Nevada Historical Society.

POSTMASTER: Send address changes to Nevada Historical Society, 1650 N. Virginia St., Reno, Nevada 89503.